IN THE MATTER OF § BEFORE THE TEXAS
PERMANENT REGISTERED NURSE §
LICENSE NUMBER 671341 § BOARD OF NURSING
| §
§ ELIGIBILITY AND
ISSUED TO §
AUTUMN RENEE HAMILTON-LESTER § DISCIPLINARY COMMITTEE
ORDER OF THE BOARD
TO: AUTUMN RENEE HAMILTON-LESTER
2922 DANFORTH
TEXAS CITY, TX 77590

During open meeting held in Aus’ein, Texas, on December 10, 2013, the Texas Board of
Nursing Eligibility and Disciplinary Committee (hereinafter "Committee") heard the above-styled
case, eased on the failure of the Respondent to appear as required by 22 TEX. ADMIN. CoDE Ch. 213.

The Committee finds that notice of the facts or conduct alleged to warrant disciplinary action
has been_provided to Respondent in accordance with Texas Government Code § 2001.054(c) and

Respondent has been givenAan opportunity to show eompliance with all the requirements of the

Nursing Practice Act, Chapter 301 of the Texas Occupations Code, for retention of Respondent's ’

license(s) to practice nursing in the State of Texas.

The Committee finds that the Formal Charges were properly initiated and filed in accordance |

with section 301.458, Texas Occupations Code.

The Committee finds that after proper and timely Notice regarding the violations alleged in
the Formal Charges was given to Respondent in this matter, Respondent has failed to appear in
accordance with 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE Ch. 213,

The Committee finds that the Board is authorized to enter a default order pursuant to Texas

Government Code § 2001.056.
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The Committee, after review and due consideration, adopts the proposed findings of fact and

conclusions of law as stated in the Formal Charges which are attached hereto and incorporated by
reference for all purposes and the Staff's recommended sanction of revocation by defauit. This Order
will be properly served on all parties and all parties will be given an opportunity to file a motion for
rehearing [22 TEX. ADMIN.CODE § 213.16(j)]. All parties have a right to judicial review of this
Order.

All proposed findings of fact and conclusions of law filed by any party not specifically
adopted herein are hereby denied.v

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED that Permanent Registered Nurse License Number
671341, previously issued to AUTUMN RENEE HAMILTON-LESTER, to practice nursing in the
State of Texas be, and the same is/are hereby, REVOKED.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that this Order SHALL be applicable to Respondent's nurse

licensure compact privileges, if any, to practice nursing in the State of Texas.

Entered this 10th day of December, 2013.

TEXAS BOARD OF NURSING

- /m«v 7,

KATHERINE A. THOMAS, MN, RN, FAAN
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR ON BEHALF OF SAID BOARD

Attachment:  Formal Charge filed August 21, 2013.



In the Matter of BEFORE THE TEXAS
Permanent Registered Nurse

License Number 671341

Issued to AUTUMN RENEE HAMILTON-LESTER
aka AUTUMN RENEE LESTER

Respondent BOARD OF NURSING

O L LD WO LN LD

FORMAL CHARGES

This is a disciplinary proceeding under Section 301.452(b), Texas Occupations Code. Respondent,
AUTUMN RENEE HAMILTON-LESTER, is a Registered Nurse holding License Number 671341
which is in delinquent status at the time of this pleading.

Written notice of the facts and conduct alleged to warrant adverse licensure action was sent to
Respondent at Respondent's address of record and Respondent was given opportunity to show
compliance with all requirements of the law for retention of the license prior to commencement of
this proceeding.

CHARGE L

On or about April 29, 2012 Respondent failed to comply with the Agrced Order issued to her on
April 28,2011, by the Texas Board of Nursing. Noncompliance is the result of her failure to comply
with Stipulation Number Three (3) of the Agreed Order which states, in pertinent part:

(3) RESPONDENT SHALL, w1thm one (1) year of entry of this Order, successﬁ.llly
.complete the course “Sharpemng Critical Thmkmg Skills,” a 3.6 contact hour onhne

program...

A copy of the of the Apﬁl 28, 2011, Agreed Order, Findings of Fact, and Conclusions of Law is
attached and incorporated, by reference, as part of this pleading. -

The above action constitutes grounds for disciplinary action in accordance with Section
-301.452(b)(1) and (10), Texas Occupations Code, and is a violation of 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE

§217:12(11)(B).

NOTICE IS GIVEN that staff will present evidence in support of the recommended disposition of
-up to, and including, revocation of Respondent’s license/s to practice nursing in the State of Texas
pursuant to the Nursing Practice Act, Chapter 301, Texas Occupations Code and the Board's rules,
22 Tex. Admin. Code §§ 213.27 - 213.33. Additionally, staff will seek to impose on Respondent
the administrative costs of the proceeding pursuant to Section 301.461, Texas Occupations Code.
The cost of proceedings shall include, but is not limited to, the cost paid by the Board to the State
Office of Administrative Hearings and the Office of the Attorney General or other Board counsel for
legal and investigative services, the cost of a court reporter and witnesses, reproduction of records,

Board staff time, travel, and expenses. These shall be in an amount of at least one thousand two
hundred dollars ($1200.00).




NOTICE IS GIVEN that all statutes and rules cited in these Charges are incorporated as part of this
pleading and can be found at the Board's website, www.bon.texas.gov.

NOTICE IS GIVEN that, based on the Formal Charges, the Board will rely on the Disciplinary
Matrix, which can be found at www.bon.texas.gov/disciplinaryaction/discp-matrix.html.

'NOTICE IS ALSO GIVEN that Respondent's past disciplinary history, as set out below and
described in the Order(s) which is/are attached and incorporated by reference as part of these
charges, will be offered in support of the dlsposmon recommended by staff: Agreed Order dated
April 28, 2011.
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st .dayof, /uﬁ,w/é 2018

TEXAS BOARD OF NURSING

R L Nonid,

James W. Johnstoﬂ, General Counsel \
Board Certified - Administrative La
Texas Board of Legal Specialization
State Bar No. 10838300 A
Jena Abel, Assistant General Counsel
State Bar No. 24036103.
Lance Robert Brenton, Assistant General Counsel
. State Bar No. 24066924
John R. Griffith, Assistant General Counsel
State Bar No. 24079751
Robert Kyle Hensley, Assistant General Counsel
A " State Bar No, 50511847
Nikki Hopkins, Assistant General Counsel
. State Bar No. 24052269
John F. Legris, Assistant General Counsel
. State Bar No. 00785533
TEXAS BOARD OF NURSING
333 Guadalupe, Tower I, Suite 460
Austin, Texas 78701
P: (512) 305-6811
F: (512) 305-8101 or (512)305-7401

Attachments: Agreed Order dated April 28, 2011.
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In the Matter of Registered Nurse § AGREED
License Number 671341 §
issued to AUTUMN RENEE LESTER § ORDER

considered the matter of AUTUMN RENEE LESTER, Registered Nurse License Number 671341,

hereinafter referred to as Respondent.
violated Section 301.452(b)(1),(9) and (10), Texas Occupations Code. Respondent waived informal

proceedings, notice and hearing, and agreed to the entry of this Order offered by Katherine A

Thomas, MN, RN, Executive Director, subj»éct to ratification by the Board.
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BEFORE THE TEXAS BOARD OF NURSING
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On this day the Texas Board of Nursing, hereinafter referred to as the Boe

Information received by the Board produced evidence that Respondent ma}; have

Prior to the institution of Agency proceedings, riotice of the matters specified belowin thesle

Findings of Fact was served on Respondent and Respondent was given an opportunity t¢
show compliance with all requirements of the law for retention of the hcense(s) )

oy

- Respondent waived mformal proceedmgs, notice and hearing, and agreed to the entry of thi
Order.

Respondent's hcense to practlce professlonal nursmg m the State of Texas is currently if
inactive status.

L7)

Respondent received an Associate Degree in Nursing from College of the Mainland, Texa
City, Texas, on May 1, 2000. Respondent was licensed to practlcc professional nursing ir
the State of Texas on July 25, 2000.

Respondent's professional nursing employment h1story mcludes

7/00 - 7/06 | Staff Nurse University of Texas Medxcal Branch
Galveston, Texas
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5.

10.

11

Respondent's professional nursing employment history includes:

. Formal Charges were mailed to Respondent on December 4, 2008.

7/00 - 7/06 Staff Nurse S University of Texas Medical
Branch
Galveston, Texas

8/06 - 3/09 Staff Nurse Christus St. John Hospital
: Nassau Bay, Texas

4/09 - present Not employed in nursing
On April 17, 2008, Respdndcnt was issued the sanction of 2 Waming with Stipulations b

the Texas Board of Nursing. A copy of the April 17, 2008, Agreed Order, Findings of Fact,
and Conclusions of Law is attached and incorporated, by reference, as part of this Order.

=<

On or about July 31, 2008, August 7, 2008, and September 8, 2008, while employed with
Christus St. John Hospital, Nassau Bay, Texas, Respondent failed to comply with the Agreefl
Order issued to her on April 17, 2008, by the Texas Board of Nursing. Noncompliance is
the result of her failure to comply with Stipulation Number Nine (9) of the Agreed Ordlr
which states, in pertinent part: :

(9) RESPONDENT SHALL abstain from the consumption ofalcohol,
Nubain, Stadol, Dalgan, Ultram, or other synthetic opiates, and/or the
use of controlled substances, except as prescnbed by a licensed
practitioner for a legitimate purpose....

On July 31,2008 August 7,2008, and Septcmbcr 8, 2008, while emplowd with Chnstus
John Hospital, Nassau Bay, Texas, Respondent engaged in the intemperate use of
Propoxyphene in that Respondent submitted specimens for drug screens which result
positive for Propoxyphene. Possession of Propoxyphene is prohibited by Chapter 481 of the
Texas Health & Safety Code (Controlled Substances Act). The use of Propoxyphene byja
Registered Nurse, while subject to call or duty, could impair the nurse's ability to recognize’
subtle signs, symptoms or changes in the patient's condition, and could impair the nu:si‘: _
ability to make rational, accurate, and appropriate assessments, judgments, and decisio
regarding patient care, thereby placing the patient in potential danger.

Formal Charges were filed on November 20, 2008.

In response to Findings of Fact Number Seven (7) and Eight (8), R&epondcnt states she was
having back pain and her mother gave her some medication which turned out to be Darvoc:

o
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13.0n  June 26, 2009, Respondent completed the stipulations placed on her license as a result
of the Agreed Order issued November 20, 2008.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

L. Pursuant to Texas Occupations Code, Sections 301.451-301.555, the Board has jurisdiction
over this matter. ~

2. Notice was served in accordance with law.

3.. The evidence received is sufficient to prove violations of Section 301 452(b)(1),(9)and (10),
Texas Occupations Code, and 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §217.12(5),(10)(A),(D)&(11)(B).

4.  Theevidencereceivedis sufficientcausepursuantio Section 301.452(b), Texas Ocqu,pations
Code, to take disciplinary action against Registered Nurse License Number 671341,

heretofore issued to AUTUMN RENEE LESTER, including revocation of Respondent's
license(s) to practice nursing in the State of Texas. :

ORDER

H IS THEREFORE AGREED an.d QRDERED, subject to ratification by the Texa:

Bogrd’ of Nursing, that RESPONDENT SHALL receive the sanction-of aa REPRIMAND WITH|
STIPULATIONS AND A FINE, and RESPONDENT SHALL comply in all respects with the
Nursing Practice Act, Texas Occupations Code, §§301.001 ef seg., the Ruleé and Regulationp
Relating to Nurse Education, Licensure and Practice, 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §211.1 et seq. and this

Order.

=

IT IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that this Order SHALL be applicab
- to Respoﬁdenfs nursé licensure compact i)ﬁvﬂeges, if any, to practice ﬂmsing in the State of Texas.

IT1S FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that while Respondent's license(s) is/ate
encumbered by this Order, Respondent may not work outside the State of Téxas pursuant to a nurse
licensure compact privilege without the written permission of the Texas Board of Nursing and the
Board of Nursing in the party state where Respondent wishes to work.
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IT IS FURTHER AGREED that:

(1) RESPONDENT SHALL pay a monetary fine in the amount of two hundred fifty
dollars ($250.00). RESPONDENT SHALL pay this fine within forty-five (45) days of entry of thi
Order. Payment is to be fnadé directly to the Texas Board of Nursing in the form of cashier's check
or U.S. money order. Partial paymenfs will not be éccepted.

2) RESPONDENT SHALL, within one (1) year of entry of this Order, successfully

complete a course in Texas nursing jurisprudence and ethics. RESPONDENT SHALL obtain Boarg

E =)

approval of the course prior to enrollment only if the course is not being offered by a pre-approve:
provider. Home study courses and video programs will not be approved. In order for the course tp

" be approved, thé target audience shall include nurses. It shall be a minimum of six (6) hours i

=3

. length.l The course's content shall include the Nursing Practic‘ck Act, standards of practice, -
documentation of care, principles of nuréing ethics, conﬁdentialify, professional boundaries, and the
Board's Disciplinary Sanction Policies regarding: Sexual Misconduct; Fraud, Theft agd Deception;
Nurses with Substance Abuse, Misuse, Substance Depcﬁdency; of other S{;bstance Use Disorder;
and Lying and Falsification. Courses focusing_ on malpractice issues’ will not be acocp{ed.
RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE the sponsoring institution to submit a Verification of Courge
Completion form; -provided .by.' the Board, to the Office of the Board to veﬁfy RESPONDENTIS
sﬁccessﬁﬂ completion of the course. This course shall be taken in addition.to any other cours¢s
stipulated in this Order, if any, and in a&dition to any continu'mg educaﬁon reqﬁircmcnts the Boatd

has for relicensure. Board-approved courses may be found at the following Board website address:

H}
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(3) RESPONDENT SHALL, within one (1) year of entry of this Order, successfully

complete the course “Sharpening Critical Thinking Skills,” a 3.6 contact hour online program

provided by the National Council of State Boards of Nursing (NCSBN) Learning Extension. Inordef

=

to receive credit for completion of this program, RESPONDENT SHALL SUBMIT the continuing
education certificate of completion for this program to the Board's office, to the attention of

Monitoring. This course is to be taken in addition to any continuing education requirements the

Q

Board may have for relicensure. Information regarding this workshop may be found at the following

web address: http://learningext. cgm/hfves/a()t6ﬁe8a0/gummazy. ’
IT IS FURTHER AGREED, SHOULD RESPONDENT PRACTICE AS 4

|

NURSE IN THE STATE OF TEXAS, RESPONDENT WILL PROVIDE DIRECT PATIENT
CARE AND PRACTICE IN A HOSPITAL, NURSING HOME, OR OTHER CLINICAL

SETTING AND RESPONDENT MUST WORK IN SUCH SETTING A MINIMUM OF

[* 2]

SIXTY-FOUR (64) HOURS PER MONTH UNDER THE FOLLOWING STIPULATION
FOR TWO (2) YEARS OF EMPLOYMENT. THE LENGTH.OF THE STIPULATION
PERIOD WILL BE EXTENDED UNTIL SUCH TWENTY-FOUR (24) MONTHS HAVE

ELAPSED, PERIODS OF UNEMPLOYMENT OR OF EMPLOYMENT THAT PO NOT |
REQUIRE THE USE OF A REGISTERED NURSE (RN) LICENSE WILL NOT APPLY TO
THIS STIPULATION PERIOD: |

(4) RESPONDENT SHALL notify each present employer in nursing of this Order

of the Board and the stipulations on RESPONDENT'S license. RESPONDENT SHALL presentia

0
~

complete copy of this Order and all Proposals for Decision issued by the Administrative Law Judg]
if any, to each present employer within five (5) days of receipt of this Order. RESPONDENT

SHALL notify all future employers in nursing of this Order of the Board and the stipulations ¢n
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RESPONDENT'S license. RESPONDENT SHALL present a complete copy of this Order and all
Proposals for Decision issued by the Administrative Law Judge, ifany, to each future employer prioy
to accepting an offer of employment.

(5) RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE each present employer in nursing to submit the
Notification of Employment form, which is provided to the Respondent by the Board, to the Boards
office within ten (1 0) days of receipt of this Order. RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE each fuﬁlre
employer to submit the Notification of Employment form, which is provided to the Respondent by
the Board, to the Board's office within five (5) days of employment as a nurse. |

(6) For the duratlon of the stlpulatlon period, RESPONDENT SHALL be supervnsed

bya Regxstered Nurse who is on the premises. 'The supervising nurse is not requued to be on the

L4

same unit or ward as RESPONDENT, but should be on the facility grounds and readily available
providé as;istance axid intervention if necessary. The supervising nurse shall have a minimum of
two (2) years experience in the same or similar practice setting to which the Respondent is: currently
working. RESPONDENT SHALL work only regularly assigned, identified and predetermined units).
RESPONDENT SHALL NOT be employed by a nurse registry, temporary nurse employment
agency, hospice, or home health agency. RESPONDENT SHALliNOT be selfemployed or contragt |
for services. Mulﬁple'erﬁployérs arc‘protﬁbited.

@) RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE each employer to submit, on fqnns provided
to the Respondent by the Board, periodic reports as to RESPONDENT’S papability to practite;
nursing. These reports shall be completed by the Reéistered Ngrse who supervises the
RESPONDENT. These reports shall be submitted By the supeﬁising nurse to the office of the Boajd

at the end of each three (3) month period for two (2) years of employment as a nurse.
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(8) RESPONDENT SHALL abstain from the consumption of alcohol, Nubain

Stadol, Dalgan, Ultram, or other synthetic opiates, and/or the use of controlled substances, excep
as prescribed by a licensed practitioner for a legitimate purpose. If prescribed, RESPONDENT
SHALL CAUSE the licensed practitioner to submit a written report identifying the medication
dosage and the date the medication was prescribed. The report shall be submitted directly to th
office of the Board by the prescribing practitioner, within ten (10) days of the date of th
prescription. In the event that prescriptions for controlled substances are required for periods of two
(2) weeks or longer, the Board may reciuire and RESPONDENT SHALL submit to an evaluation by
a Board approved physician specializing in Paih Management or 'Psyc'hiatx}". The performin|
evaluator will submit a written report to the Board's office, including results of the evaluatior,

clinical indications for the prescriptions, and recommendations for on-going treatmeﬁt within thirty

(30) days from the Board's request. -

(9) RESPONDENT SHALL submit to random periodic screens for controlle

—F

<P

{

Dy
D

$odua

éubstanccs, tramadol hydrochloride (Ultram), and alcohol. For the first t&w 3) month peri
random screens shall be performed at least once per week. For the next three (3) month perio
random screens shall be performed at least twice per month. For the next six (6) month perio

" random screens shall be performed ‘at least once per month. For the remainder of the stipulatig

period, random screens shall be performed at least once every three (3) months. All random screens

SHALL BE conducted through ufinalysis_. Screens obtained through urinalysis are the sole methad

accepted by the Board,

Specimens shall be screened for at least the following substances:

Amphetamines | Meperidine
Barbiturates Methadone

Benzodiazepines Methaqualone
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Cannabinoids Opiates
Cocaine Phencyclidine
Ethanol Propoxyphene
tramadol hydrochloride (Ultram)

A Board representative may appear at the RESPONDENT'S place of employmentat any time during
the stipulation period and req\iire RESPONDENT to produce a specimen for screening.

All screens .shall be pfoperly monitored and produced in accordance with the Board's
policy on Random Drug Testing. A complete chain of custody shall be maintained for each|
: specimen obtained and analyzed. RESPONDENT SHALL be responsible for the costs of all random

drug screening during the stipulation period.

Any positive resﬂt for which the nurse doe.s not have a valid prc;,scription or failure
to Arep‘ort fora drug screen, whiéh may be considered the same asl'a positive result, will be regarded
as non-compliance with the terms of this Order and may subj eét the nurse to further disciplinary |
action including EMERGENCY SUSPENSION pt;rsuant to Section 301.4551, Texaé Occupations
Code, or IREVOCATION of Respondent's license(s) and nurse licensure compact privileges, ifany}
to pfactice nursing in the State of Texas.

| (10) RESPONDENT SHALL participate in therapy with a "professional counselorf

possessing credentials approved by the Board. RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE the therapist to

submit written reports, on forms provided‘l’)y the Board, as to the RESRONDENT'S progress i

, -

)

therapy, rehabilitation and capability to safely practice nursing. The report must indicate whethd
or not the RESPONDENT'S stability is sufﬁciént to provide direct patient care safely. Such reports

are to be furnished each and every month for three (3) months. If therapy is recommended fqr

[*™

beyond three (3) months, the reports shall then be required at the end of each three (3) month perio

for the duration of the stipulation period, or until RESPONDENT is dismissed from therapy.
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IT IS FURTHER AGREED, that upon full compliance with the terms of this Order

all encumbrances will be removed from RESPONDENT'S license(s) to practice nursing in the Statg

of Texas and RESPONDENT shall be eligible for nurse licensure compact privileges, if any.

BALANCE OF THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK.

CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE.
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on this Order,  agree to the Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law, Order, and any conditions of sgid

comply withall terms and conditions of this Order, T will be subject to investigation and disciplinary

H By 2 ‘ ‘ 2014

PAGE 11/12

RESPONDENT'S CERTIFICATION

“

] understand that 1 have the right to legal counsel prior to signing this Agreed Ordpr.

[ have reviewed this Order. I neither admit nor deny the violations alleged herein. By my signatyre

Order, to avoid further disciplinary action in this matter. ] waive judicial review of this Orderf I
understand that this Order is subject to ratification by the Board. When this Order is ratified, the

terms of this Order become effective, and 2 copy will be mailed to me. Tunderstand that if T fail to

sanction, including revocarion of my license(s) to practice nursing in-the State of Texas, a5 &

consequence of my noncornpliunce.

&
Signed this "% dayof_mARCH 2011 .

AUTUMN RENEE LESTER, Respondent

ZIMRAN TAHIR |
Notary Public :
Btate of Texas

671341:007 . ~10- e




WHEREFORE, PREMISES CONSIDERED, the Texas Board of Nursing does

hereby ratify and adopt the Agreed Order that was signed on the 7% dayof __March ,2011 ,by

AUTUMN RENEE LESTER, Registered Nurse License Number 671341, and said Order is final

Effective this _ 28th _ day of _April ,- 2011.

Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN
Executive Director on behalf
of said Board

-11-
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BEFORE THE TEXAS BOARD OF NURSING

***#***#‘**t****t***t’t********#t****#***#*******

In the Matter of Registered Nurse : § AGREED
License Number 671341 issued §
to AUTUMN RENEE HAM]LTON LESTER § ORDER

On thls day the Texas Board of Nursing, hereinafter referred to- as the Board
consxdercd the matter of AUTUMN RENEE 'HAMILTON LESTER, chlstcrcd Nurse anense

- Number 671341, hereinafter referred to'as Rcspondcnt.

Information received by the Board produccd cvidence that Rcspondcnt may have o

_violated Sections - 301.{52@)(1 0)&(1 3)', Texas Occupations‘ Code. Rcspondent waived
re‘prescr‘ltation by counsel, informal conference, noticé and hcarmg, apd agreed to the entry of this
Order offered on February 28, 200#, by Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN, Executive Director, subj’oct
to ratification by: the Board. | |

FINDINGS OF FACT -
1.  Priorto the institution of Agsncy proceedings, notice of the matters specified below in thesg

Findings of Fact was served on Respondent and Respondent was given an opportumty o

show °°mphancc with all teqmrements of the law for retention of the license.’

2. Respondent waived representation by counscl, mformal conference, notice and hearing, and .
agreed to the entry of this Order

3. R.cspondcnt is currcntly licensed to practice professnonal nursing in the State of Tcxas
4. Respondent received an Assocxate ‘Degree in Nursing from College of the Mamland, Texa§

City, Texas, on May 1, 2000. Respondent was licensed to practxoc professxonal nursxng in
the Stateof Texas on July 25, 2000. '

'S. Respondent's professional nursmg employment history includes:
* 07/00 - 07/06 RN University of Texas Medical Branch
Galveston, Texas
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Respondent’s professional nursing employment history continued:

0}

08/06 - present unknown

6. At the time of the initial incident, Respondent was employed as a Registered Nurse with the
University of Texas Medical Branch at Galveston, Texas, and had been in this position for
approximately six (6) years. ' : '

7. During March 2005 end-June 2006, while employed with the University of Texas Medical
Branch, Galveston,. Texas, Respondent withdrew medications from the Pyxis Medication
Dispensing System for patients, but failed to accurately and completely document the
administration of this medication in the patients' Medication Administration Record and/or
Nurses Notes, as follows:

Date paticnts MRA | Physician's Order Medication Dispensing System | Medication Nurses Notes
‘ Record (Pyxis) Administration,
Time and Quantity Record

305 | 715561Q hydrocodone 5/S00mg | Vicodin 5/500 No Batry 1130 - me4 for clo

1-2 tabs q 4-6 hrs pm 13 Q). : - . pain

pain
muos | éomieQ vicodin i-ii tabs q 4 hes. | Vioodin /500 . | NoEmry | 1300 - mod for pain

po 1253 @) ’ .
s . | s48861Q - vicodin i-ipoq4hrs | Vicodin 5/500 "~ | MNeEngy | NoBmry

. pen pain 1284 (2) )

sneos | 728381P - vicodini-ipoq4hes | Vicodin /500 . No Eatry 1600 - Rep | pain

papen 1639 @)
wnwos | s73953Q vicodini-lipoq4hrs | Vicodin 5/500 © - | NoEmuy No Entry

prn pain 1 rieg 2) -
snies | 13ss24Q hydrocodone 5/500mg | Vicodin 5/500 No Entry No Entry

: 142 tabs q 4 brs pm 0059 (2) '
. pain _ )
s | 131843Q vicodinidipoq4hrs | Vieodin S/S00 | oty No Entry I
: : pra pain . 2044 (2) . ‘
GaTN6 | 515596P “vicodini-lipoq4hs | Noroo 5325 tab -No Entry No Entry
. : prn pein 1514, (2) : -
s | 831208Q NoOwer Noreo 5/325 tab NoEauy - | NoBny
. ' 1601 @ . .
szos ~ | 359673 | NoOrder - | Noroo 57325 tab . | NoEntry No Entry
- < so @)

671341:119, , -2- - ' Cig

Respondent’s conduct was likely to injure the patients in thiat subsequent care givers would
rely on ber documentation to further medicate the patients which could result in an overdose.




8.

Medication Dispensing System for patients without a v

On or about June 27, 2006 and June 28, 2006, while employed with the University of Texas
Medical Branch, Galveston, Texas, Respondent withdrew Norco 5/325mg from the Pyxis

alid physician's order, as follows:

Date Patient's MR¥ Physician's Order Medication Dispensing System | Medication Nurses Nates
Record (Pyxis) Administration .
Time snd Quantity Record
627006 | 831208Q No Order Norco 5/325 tab No Entry No Entry
1601 2)
6127106 359673P No Order Narco 57325 tab No Entry No Entry
1501 @)
628106 831208Q No Qrder Norco 5/325 tab Noreo 3/325 0730 - med for pain
0730. () 0730
6086 | 831208Q No Order Norco /325 tab Norco 3/325 1300 - med for pain |
1246 (2) 1300
Respondent's.conduct was likely to injure the patient in that the administration of Norco
without a physician's order could result in the patient suffering from adverse reactions.
9. During March 2005 and June 2006, while erployed with the University of Texas Medical
Branch, Galveston, Texas, Respondent withdrew medications from the Pyxis Medication
‘Dispensing System for patients, but failed to follow the facility’s policy and procedure for.
wastage of the unused portions of the medications, as follows: .
Pate Paticnt's MR# | Physisian's Order Madication Dispensing System. | Medication Wastage .
. ’ Recond (Pyxis) Administration
Time and Quantity ] Record
W30S | $48861Q vicodin idipoqdhrs | Vicodin $/500 | NoBntry No Entry
pra pain 1284 @) ’
32008 5$73953Q vicodin i-iipoqd brs | Vicodin 5/500 No Entry No Entry
| pm pain A 1ae @
ININS 735524Q hydrocodone 5/500mg | Vicodia 5/500 1 No Entry No Entry
1-2 tabs q 4 hs pm 10059 (2) . ] .
. pain
32105 - | T37542Q vicodin i-ipoqdhs | Vicodin 5/500 No Entry No Entry
) prm pain 2044 () : -~
62106 | 515596P vicodinidipoq4hrs | Norog 5/325 tab No Entey No Eatry
: prm ptin 1514 2) . .
606 | 831208Q No Qrder Norco 57325 tab No Entry | No Eatry
: - 1601 (2)
627106 | 359673P No Order Noreq 57325 b No Entry No Entry
: 150t (@) :
Respondent’s conduct was likely to deceive the hospital pharmacy and placed them in
violation.of Chapter 481 of the Texas Health and Safety Code (Controlled Substances Act).
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10.  On or about March 2005 and June 2006, while employed with the University of Texas.
Medical Branch, Galveston, Texas, Respondent misappropriated, or failed to take
precautions to prevent such misapproptiation of Norco from the facility ‘and the patients
thereof. Respondent's conduct was likely to defraud the facility and patients of the cost of the
medications.

11.  The Board finds that there exists serious risks to public health and safety as a rcspl? of
impaired nursing care due to intemperate- use of controlled substances or chemical .
dependency. ' :

_ CONCLUSIONS OELAW

1. Pursuant to Texas Occupations Code, Scctioxis 301.451-301.555, the Board has jurisdiction
over this matter.

2. Notice was served in accordance with law..
3. The evidence received is sufficient to prove violations of Sections 301.452(b)(10)&(13),
Texas Occupations Code, 22. TEX. ADMIN. CODE §217.1 1(1)(B)(C)(D) and 22 TEX.
ADMIN. CODE §217.12(1)(A)(C),(6XG)H)E(10)(BYC)&(11)(B).

4. The evidence received is sufficient cause pursuant o Section 301 .452(b), Texas Ocoupations
Code, to take disciplinary action against Registered Nurse License l.\Imnber 67}341,
herstofore issued to AUTUMN RENEE HAMILTON LESTER, including revocation of
Respondent's license to practice professional nursing in the State of Tcxas;

IT IS THEREFORE AGRERD and ORDERED, subject to ratification by the Texas

" Board of Nursing, that RESPONDENT SHALL feceive the sanction of a WMNG ‘WITH
STIPULATIONS, and RESPONDENT SHALL complyin all respects with the Nursing Practice Act, | -
Revised Civil Statutes of Texas as amended, Texas Occupations Code, §§301.001 ef seq., the Rules
* and Regulations Relating to Nurse Education, Licensure and Practice, 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE
§211.01 ef seq. a.nd this Order, . )
IT IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that this Order SHALL be applicable

to Respondent's multistate licensure privilege, if any, to practiée professional nursing in compact

states.
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IT IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that while Respondents license is

cncumb.ercd by this Order, Respondent may not work outside the Stafe of Texas pursuant to a
multistate licensure privilege without the writte;,n pcrmiséion of the Texas Board of Nursiéng and the
Board of Nursing in the party state where Respondent WiSilCS o work,
IT IS FURTHER AGREED that |
(1) RESPONDENT SHALL deliver tﬁc Wallet;sized license issued to. AUTUMN
RENEE HAMILTON LESTER, to the office of the Texas Board of Nursing within ten (10) days
from the date of ratification of this Order for appropnatc notation. |
(2) RESPONDENT S[-{ALL within one (1) year of entry of this Onder, succcssfully
completea course in Texas nursing jurisprudence and ethjcs. RESPONDENT SHALL obtain Board
approval of the course prior to enroliment bnly if the course is not being offered by 2 pre-approved .
provxdcr Home study courses and video programs will not be approved. In order for thc course eto
be approved, the target andience shull include nurses. It shall be 2 minimum of six (6) contact hours
in- Icngth The course's qontent shail include the Nursing Practlce Act, standards of practwc,
documcntatmn of care, prmcxplcs of nursing ethics, conﬁdcntmlzty, profcsswnal boundanes, and the
Board's stcprnary Sanction Policics regarding Sexual Mlsconduct, Fraud, Theft and Deception,
Nurses with Chemical Dependency, and Lying and Falsxﬁcatlon Courses focusing on malpractwc
issues will not be accepted. RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE the sponsoring institution to submit )
a Vcnﬁcatwn of Course Completion form, prowdcd by the Board, to the Office of thc Board 1o

vcnfy RESPONDENT‘S successful completion of the course. ThlS course shall be taken in addmon

to any other courses stlpulated in this Ordcr if any, and in addition to any continuing cducatlon .

" requirements the Board has for relicensure. Board-approved courses’ ‘may be found af the followmg
Board website address: http:/fwww.bonstate.x.us/disciplinary action, |
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" - resulting from improper adrmmsimuon The course descnpuon shall indicate goals and objectwes

(3) RESPONDENT SI;iALL, within one (1) year of entry of this Order, successfully

complete a course in medication administx_'ation. RESPONDENT SHALL obtain Board approval
of the.course prior to enroliment only if thc.coﬁrsc is not bc'mg offercd bya p?c-approvcd proyidf:r.
Home study courses "and video programs will not-be approved. In- ordcr for the course to be
approved, the target aud.lcnce shall include Nurses. Thc didactic portion of this course - shall bc a
minimum of six (6) hours in length. The course shall contain a minimum twcnty-four (24) hour
chruca] component whlch is to be provided by the same Registered Nurse who prowdes the didactic
portion of this course: The clinical component SHALL focus on tasks of medication administration
only. In order for the course to be approved, tﬁe course's content shall include: a review of proper.
administration procedures for all standard routes; wmpugﬁén of drug dosages; the five (5) rights

- of medication administration; factors 'inﬂuencing the choice of route; and possible adverse cﬁ’écts

for the course, resources to be utxhzed and the methods to be used to determine sucocssﬁxl
completion of the course, RESPONDENT SHALL succcssﬁxlly complete both the didactic &nd
clinioal portions of the ooursc: to satisfy thxs stipulation.- RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE the
- instructor to submit a Verification of Course Completxon form, promded by the Board, to the ofﬁoc
" of the Board to vcnfy RESPONDENT's successful complctxon of-the course. This course shall bc
taken in addition to any othcr courses stipulated in this Order, if any, and in addition to any

-

continuing education rcqmremcnts the Board has for relicensure. Board-approved courses may be|

" found at the following Boam’ web.m‘e address: MMMM )
4 RESPONDENT SHALL within one (1) year of entry of this Order, successfully

complete a dours; in nursing documentation. RESPONDENT SHALL obtain Board appr‘oval of the

* course prior to enroltment (;nly if the course is not being offer;d by a pre-approved provider. Home

study courses and video programs will not be approved. The course shall be.a minimum of six (6)}-
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hours in length of classroom time. In order for the course 1o be approved, the target audience shall
ingludé I\iurscs. The course shall include content on the following: nursing standards related to
accurate and complete documentation; legal guidelines for recording; methods and processes of
recording; methods of - alternative record-keeping; and computerizc;l documentation. -
RESPONDENT SHALL cause tﬁ; instructor to submit a Veriﬁcat.ion of Course Completion form,
provided by the Roard, to the Board's office t.0»vcrify RESPONDENT's successful completion of the
- course. This course shall be taken in addition to any other courses stipulaicd in this Order, if any, and
inaddition to any continuing education fcquircmcnts the Board has fdr relicensure. Board—app}oved
courses’ may be found a; the following Board web.éit_e address:
hitp:/ffwww. bon. state.tx us/disciplinary gc{ioﬂ |
IT IS FURTHER AGREED, SHOULD RESPONDENT PRACﬁCE ASA REGISTERED
NURSE INTHE STATE OF TEXAS, RESPONDENT WILL PROVIDE DIRECT PATIENT
CARE AND PRACTICE IN A HOSPITAL, NURSING HOME, OR OTHER CLINICAL
SETTING AND RESPONDENT MUST WORK IN SUCH SETTING A MINIMUM OF
SIXI‘Y-ROUR (64) HOURS PER MONTH UNDER THE FOLLOWING STIPULATIQNS .
FOR ONE (1) YEAR OF EMPLOYMENT. THE LENGTH OF THE STIPULATION
' PERIOD WILL BE EXTENDED UNTIHL SUCH TWELVE (12)MONTHS HAVEELAPSED.
PERIODS OF UNEMPLOYMENT OR OF EMI’LOYMENT THAT PO NOT REQUIRE
THE USE OF A REGISTERED NURSE (RN) LICENSE WILL NOT APPLY TO THIS
- S'ITPULATION PERIOD: | _
)] RBSPONDENT SHALL noufy each present cmp]oycr in nursing of this Order
of the Board and the stxpulattons on RESPONDEN’I‘S hccnse RBSPONDENT SHALL prescnt a
o completp copy of this Order and all Proposals for Decision issued by thc Administrative Law Judge, |
if any, to each prcscﬁt.empl'oycr within five (5) days of @cigt of this Order. RESPONDENT
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SHALL notify all future employers in nursing of this Order of the Board and the stipulations on

RESPONDENT license. RESPONDENT SHALL present a complete copy of this Order and al
Proposals for Decision issued by the Administrative Law Judge, if any, to each future employer prior ‘
to accepting an offer of employment. “ |
| (6) RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE cach present employer in nursing to submitthe .
Notification of Employment form, which is provided to the Rcspc;hdcnt by the Board, to the Board‘s_
office within ten (10) days of receipt of this Order. RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE each futurc
employer to subrrut the Notlﬁcatxon of Employmcnt form, which is provnded to the Respondcnt by
the Board, to the Board's office within five (5) days of employment &s a nurse. .."
| (7) RESPONDENT SHALL be supervised by a Registered Nurse who is .on the
- premises. The supervising nurse is not rcquiréd to be on the s.ame unit or w‘ard as RESPONDENT,
' but should be on -thf: facility grounds and readily available to provide 'a;sistanc; and @twenﬁoﬁ if -
DECeSsary. ;I‘hc supervising nurse shall have :aminimum of two (2) years experience in the same or
similﬁr practice setting to wilich the Respondentis currently working. RESPONDENT SHALL work
only regularly assigned, identified and predetermined unit(s). RESPONDENT SHALL NOT be
cmployed by anurse registry, temporary nurse emplc;yment'agéncy, hospice, or home health agency.
RESPONDENT -SHALL' NOT be self-employed or contract for services. Mulﬁple' employers are
prohibited. o . o
® R.ESP-ONDE’NT SML CAUSE each employcr to subﬁxit, on forms provided A
to the Rcspondent by the Board, periodic reports as to RESPONDENT'S capabxhty to practice
nursing. These reports shall be completed by thc Regxstercd Nurse who supervxses the
RESPONDENT. These reports shall be submitted by the supcrvxsxng nurse to the officeof the Board
at the end of cach three (3) months for one (1) year of cmployment as a nurse. -
(9) RESPONDENT SHALL abstain from the consumptlon of alcohol, Nubain, |

Stadol, Dalgan, Ultram or other synthenc opiates, and/or the use of controlled substanccs, except
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as prescribed by a licensed practitioner for a legitimate purpose. If prescribed, RESPONDENT

SHALL CAUSE the licensed practitioner to submit a written report identifying the medication, -
‘dosa_gc and the déte the medication was prescribed. The report shall be submitted ;iircctly to the
office of the Board by the prescribing practitioner, within ten (10) days of the date of the
prescription. In the event that prescriptions for controlled substances are requlred for perlods '
of two (2) weeks or longer, the Board may requxre and RESPONDENT SHALL submit to an
evaluation by 2 Boar.d approved physxcxan spegmhzmg inPain Management or.Psychmtry
The performing evaluator willsubmit a written report to the Board's office, including results
of the evaluation, clinical indications for the prescriptions, and recommendagntions for on-going

treatment within thirty (30) days from the Board's request.

_ (10) RESPONDENT SﬁALL wb@t to random periodic screens for controlied
substances, tramadol hydrochloride (Ultram), and alcohol. For the first three (3) month period, -
random screens shall be: performed at least once per weck For the next three (3) month period,
random screcns shall be performed at least twice per month. For the next six (6) montﬁ périod.
random screens shall be performed at least once per xixon_th.

Spocxmcns shall be screened for at least the followmg substances:

Amphetamines : Mependme
Barbiturates ' Methadone
o Benzodiazepines .Methaqualone
- Cannabinoids | Opiates . , :
Cocaine Phencyclidine -
Ethanol Propoxyphene
tramadol hydrochloride (Ultram) :

A Board representative may appear at the RESPONDENT's place of employmcnt at any time during

, the stipulation period and réquire RESPONDENT to produce a specxmen for screening. |
All screens shall be properly monitored and produced in accordance with the Board'
iaolicy on Random Drug Testing. - A complete chain of custody shall be mmntalned for each

_ specimen obtained and analyzch RESPONDENT SHALL be responsible for the costs of all random
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drug screening during the stipulation period.
~ Any positive result for which the nurse does not have a valid prescription will be
regarded as non-compliance with the terms of this Ordcr..and may subject the nurse to further
disciplinary action By this Board. Failure to report fo;' a drug screen may be considered the same as
a bosiﬁvc result and may result in further disciplinary action by this Board.
IT1S FURTHER AGREED, that upon full compliance with the terms of this Order,
RESPONDENT SHALL be issued an unencumbered license and multlstaxc licensure pnvxleges if
any, to practice professxonal nursing in the State of Texas. .
BALANCE OF THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK.

CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE.
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RESPONDENT'S CERTIFICATION

' I undcrstand that [ have the right to legal counsel prior to signing this Agreed Order.

[ waive representation by counsel. [ have reviewed this _Order.: I geither admit nor 'deqy the
violations alleged herein. By my signature on this Order, I agree to. the Findiﬂgs of Fact,
Conclusions of Law,-Ordcr, and any conditions of said Order; to avoid further disciplinary action
- 'in this matt;:r. 1 waive judicial review of this Order. I pngle_rstahd that this Ordcnf.is suﬁjcct to
ratification by the Board. When this Order is ratified, the terms of this Order bccGr_n'c effcctive, and
acopy will bc mailed to me. Tunderstand thatif] fail to coraply with all terms and coﬁdiﬁqgs‘of this
Order, I will be subject to investigation and disciplinary sanction, iﬂéluding revocation of my license

to practice professional nuising in the State of Texas, as a consequence of my noncompliance.

' Signédthis 4ﬁ-"qdayof MnncH' , 2008 . ' 5 i .

- RENEE HAMILTON LESTER,
Respondent '

(4 day of hasfc 2008,

Sworn to and subscribed before me this

o

Mbﬁc in and for the State of T &EXAS
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WHEREFORE, PREMISES CONSIDERED, the Texas Board of Nursing does

hercby_ ratify and adopt the Agreed Order that was signcd on the 19th day of Marci\ ,20 08

by AUTUMN RENEE HAMILTON LESTER, Régistcrcd Nurse License Number 67 1341, and said

Order is final.

" Effective this _17th__ day of April ,20_08 -

Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN
Executive Director on behalf

of said B_oard
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Re: Permanent Registered Nurse License Number 671341
Issued to AUTUMN RENEE HAMILTON-LESTER
DEFAULT ORDER - REVOKE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that on the 11th day of December, 2013, a true and correct copy of the

foregoing DEFAULT ORDER was served and addressed to the following person(s), as follows:

Via USPS Certified Mail. Return Receipt Requested
AUTUMN RENEE HAMILTON-LESTER

2922 DANFORTH
TEXAS CITY, TX 77590

KATHERINE A. THOMAS, MN, RN, FAAN
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR ON BEHALF OF SAID BOARD

BY:




